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Closing Target Upside

Hindustan Construction Company - Losses continue to mount Rating ~ Price @)  Price ) %
Hold 17.6 20.1 14.2
Result Analysis Source: ABML Research

. Sales decline by 9%; order inflows dry down: Company’s sales de-grew by 8.4% y-0-y

; ) . Company Data
to ¥9,694mn below our as well as street expectations on the back delay in project

executions. The company’s order book stands at ¥150.0bn (40% hydro, 24% transport, BSE Code 500185
22% water and 14% nuclear and others), while there were no order inflows for 1QFY13. NSE Code HCC
The outlook remains bleak as industrial capex has slowed down and also many projects Equity Capital (X mn) 606.6
are facing execution issues on account of which top-line is likely to be hit badly. Face Value (%) 1

o Operating profit dip by 590bps y-0-y and 40bps q-0-q: During 1QFY13, the company's LI ey (S () 10,676
operating profit declined by 49.9% y-o-y to ¥691mn, while the operating margin declined Avg Daily Volume (Qtly) 38,24,947
by 590bps y-0-y and 40bps g-0-q to 7.1%. The decline was mainly due to lower top-line 52 week HL () 33/16
and higher raw material expenses. Source: NSE, BSE

. Operating profits and interest costs continue to lead to losses: Company reported a

i 0,
net loss of ¥310mn during 1QFY13 due to lower sales, bad operating performance and Shareholding (%)

interest costs. Interest cost rose by 37.5% y-o0-y to 31,282 mn. The management expects Holders Jun 12 Mar 12 Dec 11
the company to be out of red by end FY13. Promoters 39.9 39.9 39.9
e Approval of Corporate Debt Restructuring — the only positive surprise: The Flls 23.0 24.4 24.3
Corporate Debt Restructuring Empowered Group has approved the restructuring of its MFs/Banks & Fl's 5.0 4.8 3.7
debt of ~¥32bn which might bring down the interest costs and improve cash flow. The key Public & Others 324 30.9 321
terms of the CDR package are:-
Source: BSE

a) Principal moratorium of 2 years and structured repayment of 8 years of restructured

term loans Chart: HCC vs. Sensex

b) Softening of interest rates and need based additional working capital would be
sanctioned by the existing bankers. 110

Other Key Highlights:

. Karl Steiner AG; another quarter of strong order inflows: The Company has a strong
order backlog of CHF.1.5bn (¥87.2bn) while the Company reported a turnover of
CHF202.6mn (~%11.8bn) and inflows to the tune of ~CHF192 mn(Z11.6bn).

Relative Performance

. HCC Infrastructure: The Company won a six laning project between Vadodara-Surat
junction with and total project cost of ~¥14bn with a concession period of 12 years.
Execution of West Bengal projects (NH34) underway and is ~30% complete.
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HCC Return

Sensex Return

. Source: Capitaline
Outlook and Valuations: Y pral

HCC has been hit across all fronts top-line, operating as well as profitability on account of dip in
order inflows, slower execution of the projects and rising costs; Profitability has been hit badly
on account of bad operating performance and interest costs. The outlook for order inflows and
execution remains bleak and is likely to hit company’s overall performance badly. The CDR Shreyans Mehta
package approval is likely to lower the interest burden and improve cash flows; however if the 022-42333544
current pace of project execution continues the effects will be negated. Factoring in a) muted . .

order inflows b) continued slower execution performance and increasing levels of debt we revise shreyans.mehta@adityabirla.com
our top-line estimates downwards ~by 7% and 6% to ¥39,202mn and ¥41,959mn for FY13 &

FY14 respectively and expect the company to report a net loss of %1,856mn and

%1,305mn.(Earlier estimates loss 1345mn and ¥819mn for FY13 and FY 14 respectively.)

Analyst Details

Infrastructure segment has been marred from all fronts and we do not foresee the situation
improving in the near term. HCC has not only seen a dip in its top-line but also on the operating
parameter front which coupled with high debt burden is impacting the bottom-line and hence we
maintain our “Hold rating” on the stock. At the CMP, the stock trades at 1.1xFY14E P/B and
13.5x FY14E EV/EBITDA.

Financial Snapshot (X mn)

YoY YoY YoY EPS YoY RoE RoCE P/E P/BV
In¥Tmn Sales (%) EBITDA (%) Net Profit (%) ®) (%) EBITDA % (%) (%) (x) (x)

FY12 39,882 (2.6) 4,396 (19.0) (2,224) - - - 11.0 - 7.2 - 0.8

FY13E 39,202 €7 3,724 (15.3) (1,856) - - - 9.5 - 3.9 - 1.0

FY14E 41,959 7.0 4,112 10.0 (1,305) - - - 9.8 - 5.0 - 1.1
Source: Company, ABML Research
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Quarterly Result Snapshot (Standalone)

In ¥ million 1QFY13 1QFY12 % (YoY) 4QFY12 % (QoQ)
Net sales 9,694 10,579 (8.4) 11,667 (16.9)
Total expenses 9,004 9,201 (2.1) 10,788 (16.5)
EBIDTA 691 1,378 (49.9) 878 (21.4)
EBITDA % 71 13.0 7.5 (590bps) (40bps)
Depreciation 405 392 3.3 402 0.7
Non-operating income 515 7 271 - -
EBIT 800 993 (19.4) 748 71
Interest 1,282 933 1,509 375 (15.1)
Exceptional items 40 0 10 - -
PBT (442) 61 (771) - -
(-) Tax (132) 33 (210) - -
PAT (310) 28 (561) - -

Source: ABML Research, company data

SOTP Valuation

Imn Value Multiple/discount %/ share
Core construction - - 0.0
Road Bot projects 16,552 35% discount to Xander deal 15.2
247 business park (Vikroli (W)) 1,001 as per IL&FS transaction 1.7
Lavasa 5,100 40% discount to equity 3.3
Total }) 20.1

Recommendation summary

Date Reports Rating Closinléa;trice ® P-I;i:rg?;) Upside / (Downside) %
29-Nov-10 Event Update Buy 40.0 78.9 97.3
25-Jan-11 Result Update (Q3FY11) Under Review 41.9 - -

01-Nov-11 Result Update (Q2FY12) Under Review 27.8 - -

04-May-12 Result Update (Q4FY12) Hold 19.9 20.1 4.0
30-July-12 Result Update (1QFY13) Hold 17.6 20.1 14.2

Source: ABML Research
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Profit & Loss
In¥mn

Net sales

YoY (%)

Total expenses

Raw material cost
Sub-contractor & other Charges
Employee expenses
Other expenses
EBIDTA

YoY (%)

EBIDTA (%)
Depreciation
Non-operating income
EBIT

Interest

Extraordinary income/(expenses)
PBT

(-) Tax

Tax/ PBT (%)

PAT

Key Ratios

EPS (})

Adjusted EPS ()
CEPS (})

Book value (%)
Dividend per share (Z)
Debt-equity (x)

ROE (%)

ROCE (%)

Valuations
PE (x)
Cash PE (x)

Price/book value (x)
Dividend yield (%)
M.cap/sales
EV/sales (x)
EV/EBITDA (x)

FY11

40,932
12.3
35,534
11,973
16,993
4,676
1,892
5,398
22
13.2
1,627
145
4,016
2,899
0
1,117
407
36.4
710

FY11
23
2.3
3.7

251
0.5
23
4.7
8.6

15.0
4.8

0.7
27
0.3
1.1
8.1

Source: ABML Research, company data

FY12

39,882
(2.6)
35,486
10,897
18,761
4,392
1,436
4,396
(19)
11.0
1,621
1,228
4,003
5,431
0
(3,187)
(962)
30.2
(2,224)

FY12
0.0
0.0
0.0

214
0.0
3.6
0.0
7.2

0.0
0.0

0.8
0.0
0.3
1.4
12.6

FY13E
39,202
(1.7)
35,478
12,231
15,210
4,116
3,920
3,724
(15)
9.5
1,864
235
2,095
4,825
0
(2,730)
(873)
32.0
(1,856)

FY13E
0.0

0.0

0.0
18.4
0.0

3.7

0.0

3.7

0.0
0.0

1.0
0.0
0.3
1.4
15.3

FY14E

41,959
(7.0)
37,847
13,091
16,154
4,406
4,196
4112
10

9.8
1,893
252
2,470
4,389
0
(1,919)
(614)
32.0
(1,305)

FY14E
0.0
0.0
1.0

16.2
0.0
4.1
0.0
4.8

0.0
18.1

1.1
0.0
0.3
1.3
13.5

Balance Sheet
In¥ mn

Equity capital
Reserves

Net worth
Preference capital
Total borrowings
Deferred tax
Total liabilities

Net Block
Investments
Capital WIP

Current assets
Current liab. & Provn.
Net current assets
Miscellaneous expenses
Total assets

Cash Flow

InTmn

Net profit before tax
Depn and w/o

Others

Change in working cap
Direct tax

Operating cash flow

Capex
Investments
Others

Investing cash flow

Dividend

Equity

Debt

Others

Financing cash flow
Net change in cash
Opening cash
Closing cash

Aditya Birla Money Limited

FY11 FY12
607 607
14,615 12,394
15,222 13,001
0 0
34,714 46,291
1,665 702
51,601 59,994
11,843 11,244
5,313 5,847
257 258
60,960 71,528
26,722 28,884
34188 42,644
0 0
51,601 59,994
FY11 FY12
1,117 (3,185)
1,527 1,621
2,849 4,419
(4,772)  (1,954)
(819) (101)
(98) 801
(2423)  (1962)
(2551) 0
(2,247)  (2,659)
(7,221)  (4,621)
(283) (281)
0 0
10703 8718
(3311)  (4,692)
7,109.4 3,746
(209) (74)
1,883 1,674
1,675 1,600

ADITYA BIRLA GROUP

FY13E
607
10,539
11,145
0
47,419
702
59,266

11,831
6,076
314

86,154
45,109
41,045

0
59,266

FY13E
(2,730)
1,864
1,218
873
1,226

(2451)
(229)
0
(2,680)

0.0

0
1129
0
1,128
(325)
1,600
1,274
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FY14E

607
9,234
9,840

46,803
702
57,346

11,197
5,455
336

62,775
22,416
40,359

57,346

FY14E

(1,919)
1,893

1,170
614
1,758

(1259)
622

0
(637)

0.0
0
(616)
0
(616)
506
1,274
1,780
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Research Team

Vivek Mahajan Hemant Thukral

Head of Research Head — Derivatives Desk

022-42333522 022-42333483

vivek.mahajan@adityabirla.com hemant.thukral@adityabirla.com
Fundamental Team
Avinash Nahata Head of Fundamental Desk 022-42333459 avinash.nahata@adityabirla.com
Akhil Jain Metals & Mining/Mid Caps 022-42333540 akhil.jain@adityabirla.com
Sunny Agrawal FMCG/Cement/Mid Caps 022-42333458 sunny.agrawal@adityabirla.com
Sumit Jatia Banking & Finance 022-42333460 sumit.jatia@adityabirla.com
Shreyans Mehta Construction/Real Estate 022-42333544 shreyans.m@adityabirla.com
Dinesh Kumar Information Technology/Auto 022-42333531 dinesh.kumar.k@adityabirla.com
Pradeep Parkar Database Analyst 022-42333597 pradeep.parkar@adityabirla.com
Quantitative Team
Rizwan Khan Technical and Derivative Strategist 022-42333454 rizwan.khan@adityabirla.com
Jyoti Nangrani Sr. Technical Analyst 022-42333454 jyoti.nangrani@adityabirla.com
Raghuram Technical Analyst 022-42333537 raghuram.p@adityabirla.com
Rahul Tendolkar Derivatives Analyst 022-42333532 rahul.tendolkar@adityabirla.com
Amit Somani Derivative Analyst 022-42333532 amit.somani@adityabirla.com
Advisory Support
Indranil Dutta Advisory Desk — HNI 022-42333494 indranil.dutta@adityabirla.com
Suresh Gardas Advisory Desk 022-42333535 suresh.gardas@adityabirla.com
Sandeep Pandey Advisory Desk 022-30004011 sandeep.pandey@adityabirla.com

ABML research is also accessible in Bloomberg at ABMR
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Our Rating Methodology

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns (R)
Buy R>15%
Accumulate 5% <R<15%
Neutral -5% <R < 5%
Reduce -10% <R < 5%
Sell R <-10%
Disclaimer:

This document is not for public distribution and is meant solely for the personal information of the authorised recipient.
No part of the information must be altered, transmitted, copied, distributed or reproduced in any form to any other
person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions. This
document is for general information purposes only and does not constitute an investment advice or an offer to sell or
solicitation of an offer to buy / sell any security and is not intended for distribution in countries where distribution of
such material is subject to any licensing, registration or other legal requirements.

The information , opinion, views contained in this document are as per prevailing conditions and are of the date of
appearing on this material only and are subject to change. No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on
the information contained in this document or on its completeness. Neither Aditya Birla Money Limited (ABML) nor any
person connected with it accepts any liability or loss arising from the use of this document. The views and opinions
expressed herein by the author in the document are his own and do not reflect the views of Aditya Birla Money Limited
or any of its associate or group companies. The information set out herein may be subject to updating, completion,
revision, verification and amendment and such information may change materially. Past performance is no guarantee
and does not indicate or guide to future performance.

Nothing in this document is intended to constitute legal, tax or investment advice, or an opinion regarding the
appropriateness of any investment, or a solicitation of any type. The contents in this document are intended for
general information purposes only. This document or information mentioned therefore should not form the basis of
and should not be relied upon in connection with making any investment. The investment may not be suited to all the
categories of investors. The recipients should therefore obtain your own professional, legal, tax and financial advice
and assessment of their risk profile and financial condition before considering any decision.

Aditya Birla Money Limited, its associate and group companies, its directors, associates, employees from time to time
may have various interests/ positions in any of the securities of the Company(ies) mentioned therein or be engaged in
any other transactions involving such securities or otherwise in other securities of the companies / organisation
mentioned in the document or may have other potential conflict of interest with respect of any recommendation and /
related information and opinions.

Analyst holding in the stock: NIL
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