

Hindustan Construction Company - Losses continue to mount

Result Analysis

- Sales decline by 9%; order inflows dry down: Company's sales de-grew by 8.4% y-o-y to ₹9,694mn below our as well as street expectations on the back delay in project executions. The company's order book stands at ₹150.0bn (40% hydro, 24% transport, 22% water and 14% nuclear and others), while there were no order inflows for 1QFY13. The outlook remains bleak as industrial capex has slowed down and also many projects are facing execution issues on account of which top-line is likely to be hit badly.
- Operating profit dip by 590bps y-o-y and 40bps q-o-q: During 1QFY13, the company's operating profit declined by 49.9% y-o-y to ₹691mn, while the operating margin declined by 590bps y-o-y and 40bps q-o-q to 7.1%. The decline was mainly due to lower top-line and higher raw material expenses.
- Operating profits and interest costs continue to lead to losses: Company reported a
 net loss of ₹310mn during 1QFY13 due to lower sales, bad operating performance and
 interest costs. Interest cost rose by 37.5% y-o-y to ₹1,282 mn. The management expects
 the company to be out of red by end FY13.
- Approval of Corporate Debt Restructuring the only positive surprise: The
 Corporate Debt Restructuring Empowered Group has approved the restructuring of its
 debt of ~₹32bn which might bring down the interest costs and improve cash flow. The key
 terms of the CDR package are:-
 - a) Principal moratorium of 2 years and structured repayment of 8 years of restructured term loans
 - b) Softening of interest rates and need based additional working capital would be sanctioned by the existing bankers.

Other Key Highlights:

- Karl Steiner AG; another quarter of strong order inflows: The Company has a strong order backlog of CHF.1.5bn (₹87.2bn) while the Company reported a turnover of CHF202.6mn (~₹11.8bn) and inflows to the tune of ~CHF192 mn(₹11.6bn).
- HCC Infrastructure: The Company won a six laning project between Vadodara-Surat junction with and total project cost of ~₹14bn with a concession period of 12 years. Execution of West Bengal projects (NH34) underway and is ~30% complete.

Outlook and Valuations:

HCC has been hit across all fronts top-line, operating as well as profitability on account of dip in order inflows, slower execution of the projects and rising costs; Profitability has been hit badly on account of bad operating performance and interest costs. The outlook for order inflows and execution remains bleak and is likely to hit company's overall performance badly. The CDR package approval is likely to lower the interest burden and improve cash flows; however if the current pace of project execution continues the effects will be negated. Factoring in a) muted order inflows b) continued slower execution performance and increasing levels of debt we revise our top-line estimates downwards ~by 7% and 6% to ₹39,202mn and ₹41,959mn for FY13 & FY14 respectively and expect the company to report a net loss of ₹1,856mn and ₹1,305mn.(Earlier estimates loss 1345mn and ₹819mn for FY13 and FY14 respectively.)

Infrastructure segment has been marred from all fronts and we do not foresee the situation improving in the near term. HCC has not only seen a dip in its top-line but also on the operating parameter front which coupled with high debt burden is impacting the bottom-line and hence we maintain our "Hold rating" on the stock. At the CMP, the stock trades at 1.1xFY14E P/B and 13.5x FY14E EV/EBITDA.

Rating	Closing	Target	Upside
	Price (₹)	Price (₹)	%
Hold	17.6	20.1	14.2

Source: ABML Research

Company Data	
BSE Code	500185
NSE Code	HCC
Equity Capital (₹ mn)	606.6
Face Value (₹)	1
Market Cap (₹ mn)	10,676
Avg Daily Volume (Qtly)	38,24,947
52 week H/L (₹)	33/16

Source: NSE, BSE

Shareholding (%)						
Holders	Jun 12	Mar 12	Dec 11			
Promoters	39.9	39.9	39.9			
FIIs	23.0	24.4	24.3			
MFs/Banks & FI's	5.0	4.8	3.7			
Public & Others	32.1	30.9	32.1			

Source: BSE

Chart: HCC vs. Sensex



Source: Capitaline

Analyst Details

Shreyans Mehta

022-42333544

shreyans.mehta@adityabirla.com

Financial Snapshot (₹ mn)

In ₹ mn	Sales	YoY (%)	EBITDA	YoY (%)	Net Profit	YoY (%)	EPS (₹)	YoY (%)	EBITDA %	RoE (%)	RoCE (%)	P/E (x)	P/BV (x)
FY12	39,882	(2.6)	4,396	(19.0)	(2,224)	-	-	-	11.0	-	7.2	-	0.8
FY13E	39,202	(1.7)	3,724	(15.3)	(1,856)	-	-	-	9.5	-	3.9	-	1.0
FY14E	41,959	7.0	4,112	10.0	(1,305)	-	-	-	9.8	-	5.0	-	1.1

Source: Company, ABML Research



Quarterly Result Snapshot (Standalone)

In ₹ million	1QFY13	1QFY12	% (YoY)	4QFY12	% (QoQ)
Net sales	9,694	10,579	(8.4)	11,667	(16.9)
Total expenses	9,004	9,201	(2.1)	10,788	(16.5)
EBIDTA	691	1,378	(49.9)	878	(21.4)
EBITDA %	7.1	13.0	7.5	(590bps)	(40bps)
Depreciation	405	392	3.3	402	0.7
Non-operating income	515	7	271	-	-
EBIT	800	993	(19.4)	748	7.1
Interest	1,282	933	1,509	37.5	(15.1)
Exceptional items	40	0	10	-	-
PBT	(442)	61	(771)	-	-
(-) Tax	(132)	33	(210)	-	-
PAT	(310)	28	(561)		-

Source: ABML Research, company data

SOTP Valuation

₹mn	Value	Multiple/discount	₹ / share
Core construction	-	-	0.0
Road Bot projects	16,552	35% discount to Xander deal	15.2
247 business park (Vikroli (W))	1,001	as per IL&FS transaction	1.7
Lavasa	5,100	40% discount to equity	3.3
Total (₹)			20.1

Recommendation summary

Date	Reports	Rating	Last Closing Price (₹)	Target Price (₹)	Upside / (Downside) %
29-Nov-10	Event Update	Buy	40.0	78.9	97.3
25-Jan-11	Result Update (Q3FY11)	Under Review	41.9	-	-
01-Nov-11	Result Update (Q2FY12)	Under Review	27.8	-	-
04-May-12	Result Update (Q4FY12)	Hold	19.9	20.1	4.0
30-July-12	Result Update (1QFY13)	Hold	17.6	20.1	14.2

Source: ABML Research



Financials Snapshot (Standalone)

Profit & Loss				
In ₹ mn	FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
Net sales	40,932	39,882	39,202	41,959
YoY (%)	12.3	(2.6)	(1.7)	(7.0)
Total expenses	35,534	35,486	35,478	37,847
Raw material cost	11,973	10,897	12,231	13,091
Sub-contractor & other Charges	16,993	18,761	15,210	16,154
Employee expenses	4,676	4,392	4,116	4,406
Other expenses	1,892	1,436	3,920	4,196
EBIDTA	5,398	4,396	3,724	4,112
YoY (%)	22	(19)	(15)	10
EBIDTA (%)	13.2	11.0	9.5	9.8
Depreciation	1,527	1,621	1,864	1,893
Non-operating income	145	1,228	235	252
EBIT	4,016	4,003	2,095	2,470
Interest	2,899	5,431	4,825	4,389
Extraordinary income/(expenses)	0	0	0	0
PBT	1,117	(3,187)	(2,730)	(1,919)
(-) Tax	407	(962)	(873)	(614)
Tax/ PBT (%)	36.4	30.2	32.0	32.0
PAT	710	(2,224)	(1,856)	(1,305)

Balance Sheet				
In ₹ mn	FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
Equity capital	607	607	607	607
Reserves	14,615	12,394	10,539	9,234
Net worth	15,222	13,001	11,145	9,840
Preference capital	0	0	0	0
Total borrowings	34,714	46,291	47,419	46,803
Deferred tax	1,665	702	702	702
Total liabilities	51,601	59,994	59,266	57,346
Net Block	11,843	11,244	11,831	11,197
Investments	5,313	5,847	6,076	5,455
Capital WIP	257	258	314	336
Current assets	60,960	71,528	86,154	62,775
Current liab. & Provn.	26,722	28,884	45,109	22,416
Net current assets	34,188	42,644	41,045	40,359
Miscellaneous expenses	0	0	0	0
Total assets	51,601	59,994	59,266	57,346

FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
2.3	0.0	0.0	0.0
2.3	0.0	0.0	0.0
3.7	0.0	0.0	1.0
25.1	21.4	18.4	16.2
0.5	0.0	0.0	0.0
2.3	3.6	3.7	4.1
4.7	0.0	0.0	0.0
8.6	7.2	3.7	4.8
	2.3 2.3 3.7 25.1 0.5 2.3 4.7	2.3 0.0 2.3 0.0 3.7 0.0 25.1 21.4 0.5 0.0 2.3 3.6 4.7 0.0	2.3 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.0 0.0 3.7 0.0 0.0 25.1 21.4 18.4 0.5 0.0 0.0 2.3 3.6 3.7 4.7 0.0 0.0

Cash Flow				
In ₹ mn	FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
Net profit before tax	1,117	(3,185)	(2,730)	(1,919)
Depn and w/o	1,527	1,621	1,864	1,893
Others	2,849	4,419	-	-
Change in working cap	(4,772)	(1,954)	1,218	1,170
Direct tax	(819)	(101)	873	614
Operating cash flow	(98)	801	1,226	1,758
Capex	(2423)	(1962)	(2451)	(1259)
Investments	(2551)	0	(229)	622
Others	(2,247)	(2,659)	0	0
Investing cash flow	(7,221)	(4,621)	(2,680)	(637)
Dividend	(283)	(281)	0.0	0.0
Equity	0	0	0	0
Debt	10703	8718	1129	(616)
Others	(3,311)	(4,692)	0	0
Financing cash flow	7,109.4	3,746	1,128	(616)
Net change in cash	(209)	(74)	(325)	506
Opening cash	1,883	1,674	1,600	1,274
Closing cash	1,675	1,600	1,274	1,780

Valuations				
PE (x)	15.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Cash PE (x)	4.8	0.0	0.0	18.1
Price/book value (x)	0.7	8.0	1.0	1.1
Dividend yield (%)	2.7	0.0	0.0	0.0
M.cap/sales	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3
EV/sales (x)	1.1	1.4	1.4	1.3
EV/EBITDA (x)	8.1	12.6	15.3	13.5

Source: ABML Research, company data



Research Team			
Vivek Mahajan	Hemant Thukral		
Head of Research	Head – Derivatives Desk		
022-42333522	022-42333483		
vivek.mahajan@adityabirla.com	hemant.thukral@adityabirla.com		

Fundamental Team			
Avinash Nahata	Head of Fundamental Desk	022-42333459	avinash.nahata@adityabirla.com
Akhil Jain	Metals & Mining/Mid Caps	022-42333540	akhil.jain@adityabirla.com
Sunny Agrawal	FMCG/Cement/Mid Caps	022-42333458	sunny.agrawal@adityabirla.com
Sumit Jatia	Banking & Finance	022-42333460	sumit.jatia@adityabirla.com
Shreyans Mehta	Construction/Real Estate	022-42333544	shreyans.m@adityabirla.com
Dinesh Kumar	Information Technology/Auto	022-42333531	dinesh.kumar.k@adityabirla.com
Pradeep Parkar	Database Analyst	022-42333597	pradeep.parkar@adityabirla.com

Quantitative Team			
Rizwan Khan	Technical and Derivative Strategist	022-42333454	rizwan.khan@adityabirla.com
Jyoti Nangrani	Sr. Technical Analyst	022-42333454	jyoti.nangrani@adityabirla.com
Raghuram	Technical Analyst	022-42333537	raghuram.p@adityabirla.com
Rahul Tendolkar	Derivatives Analyst	022-42333532	rahul.tendolkar@adityabirla.com
Amit Somani	Derivative Analyst	022-42333532	amit.somani@adityabirla.com

Advisory Support			
Indranil Dutta	Advisory Desk – HNI	022-42333494	indranil.dutta@adityabirla.com
Suresh Gardas	Advisory Desk	022-42333535	suresh.gardas@adityabirla.com
Sandeep Pandey	Advisory Desk	022-30004011	sandeep.pandey@adityabirla.com

ABML research is also accessible in Bloomberg at ABMR



Our Rating Methodology

Stock Ratings	Absolute Returns (R)
Buy	R > 15%
Accumulate	5% < R ≤ 15%
Neutral	-5% < R ≤ 5%
Reduce	-10% < R ≤ 5%
Sell	R ≤ -10%

Disclaimer:

This document is not for public distribution and is meant solely for the personal information of the authorised recipient. No part of the information must be altered, transmitted, copied, distributed or reproduced in any form to any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions. This document is for general information purposes only and does not constitute an investment advice or an offer to sell or solicitation of an offer to buy / sell any security and is not intended for distribution in countries where distribution of such material is subject to any licensing, registration or other legal requirements.

The information , opinion, views contained in this document are as per prevailing conditions and are of the date of appearing on this material only and are subject to change. No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information contained in this document or on its completeness. Neither Aditya Birla Money Limited (ABML) nor any person connected with it accepts any liability or loss arising from the use of this document. The views and opinions expressed herein by the author in the document are his own and do not reflect the views of Aditya Birla Money Limited or any of its associate or group companies. The information set out herein may be subject to updating, completion, revision, verification and amendment and such information may change materially. Past performance is no guarantee and does not indicate or guide to future performance.

Nothing in this document is intended to constitute legal, tax or investment advice, or an opinion regarding the appropriateness of any investment, or a solicitation of any type. The contents in this document are intended for general information purposes only. This document or information mentioned therefore should not form the basis of and should not be relied upon in connection with making any investment. The investment may not be suited to all the categories of investors. The recipients should therefore obtain your own professional, legal, tax and financial advice and assessment of their risk profile and financial condition before considering any decision.

Aditya Birla Money Limited, its associate and group companies, its directors, associates, employees from time to time may have various interests/ positions in any of the securities of the Company(ies) mentioned therein or be engaged in any other transactions involving such securities or otherwise in other securities of the companies / organisation mentioned in the document or may have other potential conflict of interest with respect of any recommendation and / related information and opinions.

Analyst holding in the stock: NIL